
. t .. ' 

PU>R~ POBLIC SBRVICB COMMISSION 
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

TO : 

PROM: 

RB : 

.1\GBNDA: 

Tallabaoseo, Plorida 32399-0850 

~f:c€ 
Nor <o 11/f:D 

11's IJ:.., 199> 

MBMORANQUM 

NOVBMBBR 20, 1991 

I. If~£ , 

DIRBC'TOit OP RBOORDS Aim RBPO~YO) n ~ 
DIVISION OP WATER AND SBWBR ~- O~)'fi{, 
DIVISION OP LBGAL SBRVICBS (CROSBY)~ 
DOCJCBT NO. 970822-WO - APPLICATION POR TRAHSPBR OP 
PACILITIBS PRCI!C 8H OTILITIBS, INC. TO LIN'ORJCIC SBRVlCB 
CORPORATION: CNtc:aLI..ATIO N Of' CBRTlf'ICATB NO. 111 - lf AND 

AMBHDNBNT OP CBRTIPIC\TB NO. 157- W TO INCLUDB SHAMROCIC 
HBIGBTS SBRVlCB AR.BA IN PASCO (X)(JHTY 

DBCBMBBR l, 1997 - RBOUJ..AR AOBNDA - PROPOSBD AGENCY 
ACTION POR I SSUBS NOS . 2 and 3 - INTBRBS'l'BD PBRSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATBS : NONB 

SPBCXAL XNSTRUCTIONS: I: \PSC\MAN\ WP\970822.RCM 

CN!B BACICQBQQND 

S H Utilities, Inc. (8 H Utilities or utility) io a Class C 
utility that provides water service f or about 200 residential 
customers in Pasco County. In 1996, S H Utilities recorded 
operating revenues of $35,701, operating expenses of $33,161, and 
net operating i ncome of $2,540. 

On July u, 1997, Lindr1ck Service Corpor.:::ion (Lindric kl 
filed an application for approval t o transfer water facilities from 
S H Utilities to Lindrick, to anend Lindrick's water certi f icate 
(157-W), and cancels H Utilities• certif icate (111-W). AB s tated 
in the application, Lindrick intends to fulfill the commitments, 
obligations, and representations of S H Utilities with regard to 
utility concerns. 

DOCLI"' ' '< ' •. "'"'" !JAr( 

I I 9 2 8 H0'/20 :;; 

I f'S: ._ 1 _ I • t1 oi4G 



DOCKET NO. 970822-WU 
DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 1997 

DISCUSSION OP XSSQBS 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission approve the request to transfer 
water facillties from S H Utilities to Lindrick, to amend 
Lindrick's water certificate (157-W), and to cancel S fl Utilities' 
certificate (111 -W)? 

RBcoti:'UPfDAIION: Yea , the transfer should be approved, S H 
Utilities• Water Cert i f icate No. 111-W should be canceled, and 
Lindrick's Water Certificate No. 157-W should be amended to include 
the transferred territory. Further, Lindrick should be ordered to 
submit a properly executed warranty deed conveying title to the 
subject plant sites to Lindrick within 60 days of issuance of the 
order. (WALKER, RBOEMANN) 

SIAPP ANAJ,XSIS: The application is in compliance wi::h the 
governing statute, Section 367.071, Florida Statutes, and other 
pertinent statutes and administrative rules concerning an 
application for transfer of a certificate. The application 
contains a check i n the amount of $750, which is the correct filing 
fee pu~suant to Rule 25·30.020, Florida Administrative Code . 

In response to the queation concerning proof of ownershi p for 
the treatment plant sites , Lindrick filed copies of property tax 
bills that reportedly encompasl the utility's pumpe and treatment 
facilities . The actual trans er of plant sites to Lindrick wil l 
occur after the Commission ap~rovea the proposed transfer and any 
other preliminary condition J are met. In other pending transfer 
proceedings, the Commiesion has required the acquiring utility to 
furnish further evidence that its plant sites arc secure. 
Therefore, in accordance with Rule 25 ·30.037( 2) (q), Florida 
Administrative COde, staff recommends that Lindrick be o rdered to 
submit a properly executed warranty deed conveying title of the 
subject plant sites to Lindrick within 60 days of issuance of the 
order. 

The application contains proof of compliance with the noticing 
provisions set forth in Rule 25·30. OJO, Florida Administrative 
Code, including notice to the customers of the system to be 
t rans ferred. No objections to the notice of application have been 
received and the time for filing such has expired. 

A description of the territory served by the utility i s 
appended to this memorandum as Attachment A. 

Lindrick began operation in 1960 and provide• water and 
wastewater service to residential and general service customers in 
the New Port Richey area of Pasco County. According to the 

- 2 • 



DOCKET NO. 970822-WU 
DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 1997 

application, the service areas of S H Utilit.ies and Lindrick are 
contiguoua. Lindrick has further agreed to fulf ill the service 
obligations and dutiea of the acquired system. Lindrick contends 
in ita application that ita acquisition of S H Util i ties system 
will provide economies of acale that will benefit existing and 
future cus tomers . Lindrick' a acquisition of the S H Utilities 
water system appears to relate an expected increase in water 
supplies, a consequent reduction in other purchased water coste, 
and anticipated economies of scale. In 1996, about 60t of 
Lindrick'a water supply and about sot of ita operating expenses 
were asaociated with purchaaing water from the City of New Port 
Richey. The s H Utilitiea ayatem includes two wells 1.hat can 
produce about 230,000 gallons per day of water and a distribution 
system that serves about 200 customers. There are no immediate 
plana to interconnect the adjoining systems. 

Staff contacted the Department of Environmental Protection 
CDBPI concerning S H Utilities• compliance statue relative to any 
Noticea of Violations or OEP consent orders. We were informed that 
this system ia not subject to any outstanding violation or consent 
orders. According to Lindrick, ita representatives have inspected 
S H Utilities' water system and are satisfied that the oyotem is in 
satisfactory o~erating condition and io being operated in 
compliance with OEP standards. 

The application con~~ina a copy of the contract for sale which 
includes the purchase r- .·ice, terms of payment and a Hot of the 
asoeta purchased and the liabilities assumed. Pursuant t~ the 
agreement, Lindrick will pay $150,000 to acquire this utility 
ayatem, with $100,000 paid in installments subject to an 8\ ~nnual 

intereat rate. 

The purchase agreement includes a contingent measure regarding 
the proposed transfer. According to the agreement, t he proposed 
sale is contingent upon approval from Southwest Florida Water 
Management District (SWPWMDI to wi thdraw an additional 100, ooo 
gallons per day of water. Absent such approval, the option to 
conclude or terminate the agreement was given to Lindrick to 
exercise. Lindrick reportedly applied for added pumping authority 
but elected to withdraw ita request since additional facilities and 
expenditures are also expected. Still, Lindrick has elected to 
puraue the requested transfer daapite the presently unenlorgad 
capacity o f the acquired tacilitiea and evaluate conatruc tion 
al t ernative• later. 

Baaed on the a.bove, the staff recommends that the proposed 
transfer is in the public interest and should be approved. Upon 
auch approval, Lindrick'e water certificate in Pasco County (1 57- W) 

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 970822-WU 
DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 1997 

should be amended to include the added territory and S H Utilities• 
present certificate (111 - WI should be canceled. 

- 4 -



DOCKET NO. 970822-WU 
DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 1997 

ATIACHMBHT A 

LINDRICX SRRVICB CORPORATION 

IBRRITQRX DBSCBIPIION 

For the Shamrock Heights area in Township 26 South . Range 16 
East, Pasco County 

Sections 17 & 18 

Begin at the Southeast corner of the Southwest 1/4 of 
Northwest l/4, thence due North 1620 feet, thence due West 
1160 feet to the Southeast right of way line of U.S. 19, 
thence Southwesterly to the point of intersection of aaid 
Southeast right of way line of O.S. 19 with the North right of 
way line of S.R. S-518, thence East along said North right of 
way line of S.R. S-518 to the Point of Beginning. 

- 5 -



DOCKET NO. 970822-WU 
DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 1997 

ISSQB 2: What is tho rate base of S H Utilities at the time of 
transfer? 

BEOOMMBHDAIIQN: The rate baee amount, which for transfer purposes 
reflects the net book value, is $20,899. (WALKER) 

STAPP AHALXSIS : S H Utilities's rate base amount was last 
established by tho Commiesion in Docket No. 860920 - WU. The 
approved rate b~se amount was $29,605 for the teat year ended July 
31, 1986 (Order No. 174 H) . In response to the inquiry in this 
application concerning the proposed rate base amount, Lindrick 
furnished a copy of S H Utilities• balance sheet (or year ended 
December 31, 1996, which indicated a $24,355 rate base amount. 
Lindrick further explained that the rftsorve uccounts would need to 
be updated to the actual tranafer date. 

An audit examination waa conducted by the Commi aaion•s audit 
s taf f to provide further support for the utility's reported 
balances. The audit ataft recommended adjusting the utility's 
accumulated depreciation and amortization balances to July 31, 
1997, the previoua ly anticipated closing date. The audit otaft 
aloo recommended adjultting tho roaorvo bal nnoea to ref lec:: t tho 
prescribed depreciation rate a on an account by account baois. 
rather than the 4 .3et composite rate the utility used. During his 
on-site inspection, the auditor confirmed that certain reported 
additions to plant were completed aa expected and that the dollar 
amounts were not irregular. OUr review shows that the utility's 
reported additions are a~ .tely supported and should be allowed. 
However, the reserve account& ahould be adjuated to agree with the 
auditor's findings. Aa adju.ted, the recommended rate base amount 
is $20,899 . 

Staff's recommended rate base balance for s H Utilities is 
illust rated on the attached Schedule No. 1. Based on the 
adjustments set forth herein, staff recommends that rate baoo for 
the S H Utilities syatem ehould be established as $20,899. This 
rate base calculation ia uaad solely to establish the net book 
value of the property being transferred. Thic. amount doeo not 
include the normal ratemaking adjustments for working capital or 
used and useful factor&. 

- 6 -



DOCKET NO 970822-WU 
DATE: NOVEMBBR 20, 1997 

SOIBOl,JLB NO. 1 

S H UTILITIES, LNC. 

SCHBDOLB OP WATBR RATB BASB 

AS OP JULY 31, 1997 

Balance per 
12tiii!Ot1S:!I; iQD Ut.J.)J..t:i Adjyg' 

Utility Plant in Service S103.143 so 
LAnd S3,450 so 
Accumulated Depreciation IS77. 229) IS6. 904) 

CIAC IS52,498) so 
Accumulated Amortization $<&7,489 $3.448 

Working Capital iQ iQ 

Totals S24,355 l~J.S~§l 

Balance 
12!: 1: IU; A ff 

$103,143 

S3, 4 50 

a) ($84,133 ) 

($52 , 4 98) 

b) $50,937 

iQ 

~~SZ.I22 

a) Adjustment to adjust accumulated deprec iation to reflect use of 
guideline rateo by individual account 

b) Adjustment to adjust accumulated amortizat ion to reflect use of 
guideline rate• by individual account 

- 7 -



DOCKET NO. 970822-WU 
DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 1997 

ISSQB 3: Should a positive acquieition adjuetment be approved? 

RBCQMMBND6TIQN: No. The $129,101 positive acquis i t ion ad justment 
should not be included i n the calculation of rate base for transfer 
purposes . (WALKER) 

STAPP Mli,LXSIS: An acquhit lon adjustment reoultn whon the 
purchase price differ& from the original coot calculatic-•L In t hi s 
proceeding, the purchaee price fo r the S H Utilities ayetem is 
$150,000. Thie amount exceede the recommended $20,899 rate base 
amount by $129,101. In tho abeence of extraordinary ci rcumstances, 
it has been Commission policy that a s ubsequent purchase of a 
utility system at a premium or discount shall not affect the rate 
base calculation. The circumatanceo in this exchanqe do not appear 
to be ex t r aordinary. Therefore , rate base inclus ion of the 
resulting $129,101 positive acquis ition adjustment ia not 
recommended in thls proceeding. Purther, Lindrick did not request 
rate base inclueion of an acquieition ad justment in this 
proceeding. 

The acquisition adjustment that resul ts from the transfer of 
S H Utilities is calculated as follows: 

Purchase Price: 

Staff Calc• La ted Rate Base: 

Positive Acquisition Ad justment : 

$150 , 000 

$20.899 

5129.191 

Our re··iew of the application euggeets t hat Llndrick elect ed 
to purchase thie water to obtain additional water supplies. to 
thereby reduce ita purchased water coats, and to achieve expected 
economiee of scale. Concerning the negative impact due excludin9 
the acquieition ad justment, etaff was advised that acceas to 
additional water was also important. Since extraordinary 
circumstances are not alleged, and none are evident, the staff 
recommends exclusion of the posi tive acquisition adjustment. 

- 8 -



DOCKET NO. 970822-WO 
DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 1997 

ISSQB 4: Should Lindrick Service Corporation adopt and use the 
rates and charges approved by this Commission for s H Utilities, 
Inc.? 

&BCOMMENDATIQN: Yes, Lindrick should continue charging the rates 
and charges approved for this utility system. The ut ility filed a 
tariff reflecting the transfer of ownership, which will be approved 
for services provided and connections made after the stamped 
approval date. (WALKER) 

STAPP ANAI.XSIS: The utility• s approved rates and charges for 
residential and general service were effective on May 31, 1997, in 
accordance with administrative order WS-97-0037 , which implemented 
a price index rate adjustment. Lindrick has propoRed retention of 
those charges for this proceeding . 

Rule 25-9.044 (1) , Florida Administ rative Code, provides that: 

In cases of change o f ownershi p or cont ro l of a 
utility which places the operat ion under a 
different or new utility ... the company which will 
thereafLer operate the utility business must adopt 
and use the rates, c lassifJcation and regulations 
of the former operating company (unless authorized 
to change by th~ Commission) ... 

Lindrick has no t requested a change i n the rates and charges 
of the utility, and staft is not aware of any reason t o change them 
at this time. Accordingly, staff recommends tha t the utility 
continue operations under the existing tariff and apply the 
approved rates and charges. The utility has filed a tariff 
reflt>cting the transfer of ownershi p. Staff will approve the 
t ariff fil i ng effective for services provided or connections made 
after the stamped approva l date . 

- 9 -



DOCKET NO. 970822-WU 
DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 1997 

ISSQE 5: Should this docket be closed? 

BBCOMMKNPATIQN : Yes, this docket should be closed if no timely 
protests are filed to the proposed agency action is1ues. (CROSBY) 

STAPP AHALYSI S : If there are no timely protests to the proposed 
agency action issues (Issues Nos. 2 and 3), no further action will 
be required and the dock~t should be closed. 

- 10 -


	5-15 No. - 5149
	5-15 No. - 5150
	5-15 No. - 5151
	5-15 No. - 5152
	5-15 No. - 5153
	5-15 No. - 5154
	5-15 No. - 5155
	5-15 No. - 5156
	5-15 No. - 5157
	5-15 No. - 5158



